
Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 5 June 2017
Time: 7.00 pm 
Place: Colston Primary School, 18 Cotham Grove, Bristol BS6 6AL

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Thursday 16th March 
2017 (Pages 4 - 8)
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 16th March 2017 as a correct record.

3.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


4.  Public Forum 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 2nd June 2017.

5.  Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (Pages 9 - 17)

6.  Closing Remarks from the Chair 

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Andrew McGrath
Telephone : (0117) 9036436
e-mail : andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Jeremy Livitt
Telephone : 0117  92 23758
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
6.30 pm, 16 March 2017 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Tom Brook, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Eleanor Combley, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Martin Fodor, Redland;
 Councillor Fi Hance, Redland;
* Councillor Cleo Lake, Cotham;
 Councillor Anthony Negus, Cotham;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Roger Gimson
 Paul Bolton-Jones
 Jenny Hoadley
 Liz Kew
 Sarah Thorp
 Rob Umphray
* Alison Bromilow
* Lesley Welch
* Gavin Spittlehouse

Other Interested parties: Sergeant Adam Dolling

Also in Attendance:-
 Andrew McGrath
 Jeremy Livitt
 Mike Lawlor

1. Welcome and Introductions (agenda item no. 1)

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. All those present introduced themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cleo Lake, Alison Bromilow and Lesley Welch.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 3)

Resolved – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the following amendments:

(1) “Greater Partnership” on Page 5 to be altered to read “Greater Bedminster Community 
Partnership”

(2) The word “He” in the third from bottom line on Page 5 be replaced with “Liz Kew”
(3) “G Bird” be replaced with Gloucester Road bid on the penultimate line of Page 5;
(4) “£2,900” in Resolution (1) of Minute Number 12 be altered to read “£1,924”.

Action: Jeremy Livitt

4. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

There were no declarations of interest.

5. Public Forum (agenda item no. 5)

The following Public Forum Statement was noted:

Statement Number 1 - Draft Bristol City Council Response to the Bristol city Council Discussion Paper: The 
Future of Neighbourhood Partnerships – Local Decision Making Models for Discussion: Roger Gimson

This statement was taken in conjunction with discussion of future arrangements for BRC NP meetings.

Roger Gimson advised that the NP was being requested to submit their response to proposals from Penny 
Germon about future arrangements by 7th April 2017. He noted a number of responses that he had 
received from other NP members which he would incorporate into the suggested response.

Councillor Fodor stressed the importance of ensuring the issues relating to boundaries, standards and 
safeguards were addressed in the response.

Roger Gimson made the following points:

(1)The NP needed to consider what was the minimal support that BCC could provide, either directly 
through Councillors or requesting officers to attend Neighbourhood Forums;

(2)NP members had been requested to attend a neighbourhood city wide networking event on 
Wednesday 5th April 2017;

(3)NP members were requested to agree a statement to submit on behalf of the BCR NP on these 
proposals;

(4)We had been advised that all formal decisions on CIL and S.106 spending would need to be taken 
by 24th March. Though we had asked what the final date was that Democratic Services would be 
able to support meetings, no reply had yet been received

A number of NP members stated that they were not happy with this arrangement. It was noted that 
current Bristol City Council Scrutiny Commissions had been told they would be stopping but existing 
meetings were continuing on for the time being. 

Page 5



3

Regardless of future funding arrangements, BCR NP members needed to ensure that CIL and remaining 
Section 106 funding up until NP’s discontinued was given to the existing BCR NP or its successor body.

NP members agreed that a formal NP meeting in June 2017 should be fixed and Bristol City Council be 
requested to provide appropriate support to enable this meeting to take place.

Action: Andrew McGrath

6. Reports From Working Groups - Verbal (agenda item no. 6)

There were no verbal Working Group reports.

7. Parks Working Group (agenda item no. 6a)

The NP noted the written report from Alison Bromilow on the Parks Working Group.

8. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (agenda item no. 7)

The NP introduced his report. In response to members’ questions, he and the Chair made the following 
points:

(1) The spending freeze remains in place and, as of 1st April 2017, all remaining funds would be 
withdrawn;

(2) The scheme at Sommerville Road would be implemented at some point in the future, along with 
all other schemes already approved;

(3) The Central Clifton and Harbourside Neighbourhood Partnership had agreed to the request from 
BCR NP at its last meeting to fund the complete cost of the £4,000 Hampton Road scheme.

Resolved – that

(1) the current budget of the NP is noted;
(2) the brief update be noted relating to parks’ schemes in BCR with regard to the budget cuts;
(3) the brief update regarding Gloucester Road Library and potential future use be noted;
(4) that the discussion paper be noted on potential funding for local engagement models following 

the end of NPs in June 2017.

No Action

9. Any Other Business (agenda item no. 8)

None

10.Date of Next Meeting (agenda item no. 9)

It was noted that, subject to the response to the request agreed under the Public Forum item, a formal 
NP meeting would be fixed for June 2017.

Action: Andrew McGrath

Page 6



4

Meeting ended at 6.53pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 7



5
Page 8



  
 
 
 
 

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

 
Monday 5th June 2017 

Report of: Andrew McGrath – Communities & Neighbourhoods  

Title:  Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036436 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.  Current CIL and S106 situation 
 
1.1 Please see below for the breakdown of all the NP’s CIL and S106 commitments, 
and the current position.   
1.2 As the NP is aware, the CIL process is being overhauled with the demise of NPs.  
Suggestions put to councillors and active NP residents to date propose a process 
whereby numbers of wards are clustered together and these wards’ CIL payments 
put in to a single pot that organisations from these wards can bid in to for funds for 
their projects.   
1.3 The principle behind this proposal is to enable wards that have historically not 
produced much CIL to access some of these funds.  It is a way of evening out some 
of the disparities between NP areas.  For the record, BCR has generated above 
average amounts of CIL, but not by a notable margin. Whilst a few NPs have 
generated CIL funds of hundreds of thousands of pounds, several have generated 
less than £20k.    

RECOMMENDATIONS. The NP is asked: 
 

1. To note the NP’s current CIL and S106 balance, and to agree to 
return the three unspent CIL allocations to the NP’s CIL budget  

2. To agree to fund the two requests for CIL funding from the NP’s 
Street Scene Group (2.1 & 2.2) 

3. To note the brief update regarding the development of the 
Community Partnership.  A verbal update will be provided on the 
most recent planning meeting  

4. To note that a breakdown of the NP’s total project expenditure will 
be provided as a separate report 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
1.4 The clusters are likely to be between 6-10 wards.  It has been suggested that the 
allocation of funds could be decided at one or two meetings per year.  The bidding 
requirements and management of the process have yet to be finalised.   
1.5 A consultation will take place over the summer (once the general election has 
been held) giving residents options for what they think would be the best number of 
wards in the clusters.   
 
1.6  All CIL and S106 decisions made by the NP:   
January 2017 
S106:  £84,595.16 Ashley Down Green playground (will now be actioned) 
October 2016: 
CIL:  £3,500 Ashley Down Park noticeboards (not yet actioned.  Scheduled) 
CIL:  £11,000 Benches for Cotham Gardens/Lovers Walk (not yet.  Scheduled) 
CIL:  £5,717 part of contribution to High Kingsdown playground (going through) 
June 2016: 
CIL:  £5,076 for small grants – (£876 + £2,000 + £2,200) (going through) 
CIL:  £2,000 (up to) on minor signs & lines (No request made from Highways.  Money can return to 
the NP) 
April 2016: 
CIL: £300 new bin outside Maplin’s (Bristol Waste have replaced this bin at no charge to the NP) 
Jan 2016: 
CIL:  £1,000 for bike stand installation (not yet used.  No requests received) 
S106: £5,951 St Andrew’s Park loos (now being drawn down) 
CIL: (S106 for workshop element) = £4,139.88 Pitch and Putt Horfield Common (FoHC). Paid 
October 2015: None; June 2015: None; January 2015:  None; October 2014: None; 
 June 2014: None 
 
1.7 The current S106 balance is as follows:   

 

15/01329 / 57 to 
59 Springfield 
Road, Cotham  / 
…SC14 

£3,066.32 No Time 
Limit 

The provision and maintenance 
of tree planting either on-street 
or in public open space within a 
one mile radius of Springfield 
Road 

07/01925 / 99B 
and 99C Redland 
Road, Redland  / 
…S952 

£8,613.64 
 

Original total =  
£14,564.64 
 
£5,951 drawn down for 
St Andrews Park loos 

No Time 
Limit 

The provision of improvements 
to Parks and Open Spaces 
within one mile of 99 Redland 
Road 

 

 

 Page 10



1.8 The current uncommitted CIL total is =  £869 

However, we have never used the following committed funds:   

 £1,000 bike stands  
 £300 bin outside Maplin’s (replaced by Bristol Waste at no charge to the NP) 
 £2,000 Minor Signs & Lines (BCC Highways) 
 
Total committed funds that haven’t been spent =  £3,300  

Total uncommitted + committed but unspent =  £4,169 

 
1.9 The Neighbourhood Committee is requested to discuss and agree to return the 
three committed CIL allocations that haven’t been spent on their intended projects, to 
the NP’s CIL budget.  By doing so, it will release sufficient CIL funds to enable the 
two proposals below to be agreed, should it wish to do so. 
 
1.91 Two requests for CIL funds have been made to this meeting (see 2.1 & 2.2 
below).  Coordinators have been directed to request NPs not to make requests for 
CIL funds that do not have an agreed process for delivery.  This is due to the 
shrinking capacity of officers to deliver projects, particularly in Highways and the 
Parks team.  The Street Scene requests below have the advantage of being 
deliverable without agreed officer input (apart from some agreed minor input from the 
Coordinator to place the order for the chairs).   
 

2.  CIL requests 

The Street Scene Group is making two requests for CIL funding.   

2.1 To support the new Gloucester Road Library as a community meeting venue, the 
Neighbourhood Committee is asked to agree to provide £1,154 CIL funds for 20 
light, foldable stacking chairs plus a purpose built trolley for storage.   

2.2 The Neighbourhood Committee is asked to agree to provide £3,000 of CIL 
funds to enable the Street Scene Group to carry out its tasks for the remainder of the 
year.  Details of these tasks to be provided at the NP meeting 

 
3.  Future arrangements 
 
3.1 At the two most recent combined BCR forums the development of a community 
partnership (CP) to replace the NP was discussed and agreed by attendees.  Certain 
starting principles were agreed.  These included not starting with firm borders (to 
encourage those interested in joining but sitting just outside the CP area), a Page 11



membership system that enables organisation and individual members, and a 
commitment to include and involve the councillors in its work.   
3.2 At the Forum on 25th April, it was agreed to progress the development of the CP 
via a steering group.  The membership of the CP steering group is open to all 
interested parties, including those from the current NP, other local organisations and 
individuals.   The first steering group meeting was held on 24th May.  A verbal update 
on that meeting will be provided at the NP meeting.  The notes from the 25th April 
forum are attached as Appendix 1 
 
4.  BCR NP’s expenditure 
 
4.1 A detailed breakdown of all of the NP’s expenditure since its inaugural meeting in 
March 2010 will be provided to NP members at the NP.   
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

BCR Forum – 25th April 2017     
Approximately 29 residents attended 

Councillor Eleanor Combley introduced the meeting and welcomed attendees.   

The NPs are ending.  So, what are we going to do to keep local democracy healthy?  
We know that most attendees at the last forum stated their appreciation of the 2-way 
conversation that the NP provides between residents and BCC.  The NP brought 
people together.  The NPs also enhanced the status of local councillors by providing 
them with an opportunity to reflect local opinions. 

At the last forum we provisionally agreed to develop a Community Partnership (CP).  
We have decided that, for now, we will retain the current BCR NP boundaries, but be 
relaxed about ‘fuzzy’ borders.  In other words we will not exclude neighbourhoods 
that feel they have interests in common with BCR but sit just outside of the ward 
boundaries.  The borders of the CP will be reviewed in a year’s time.  

With regard to future funding, this hasn’t been finalsied yet.  It is likely that 
councillors will be able to forward small amounts of funds to local organisations for 
such things as hall hire, publicity materials etc.  Councillors will probably also be 
given an amount of money that they can distribute to local causes and organisations 
to help them undertake small projects.  Again, the amounts have yet to be decided. 

It is probable that a larger source of funding will come from the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charges made on local building developments.  Over the 
last 3 years, the NP has received 15% of CIL funds generated in the NP area.  This 
has totalled approximately £30k in that time.  Whilst this has been very useful to the 
NP for a range of local projects, it is likely that a new format for allocating these 
funds will be introduced.  This is because whilst some current NP areas generate 
reasonable amounts of CIL, others have generated very little due to the fact very 
little development has taken place within their borders.  Such areas have tended to 
be in more deprived neighbourhoods.  A wider distribution of CIL funds will reduce 
these unequal allocations.  This issue will be consulted on over the summer. 

The benefits of having a CP once the NP has ended, was summed up by Liz Kew, 
who spoke of the importance of a central organisation being vital to the on-going 
success of the BCR Street Scene Group.  It is needed to generate ideas, issues and 
discussions on the range of street scene challenges affecting the area.  

Breakout Groups.  At this point the meeting was invited to break in to smaller 
groups to discuss what a future CP might look like; the CP’s structure, its 
membership, the role of councillors, and how it will be managed.   

Awaiting breakout groups’ feedback.  To be included here 

 

Page 13



Transition process from the NP to a new CP.  Roger Gimson, Chair of the NP, 
informed the meeting that there will be numerous consultations over the summer, on 
a range of linked issues.  Topics such as the future management of parks, the 
Library Service, local democracy following the demise of NPs, and several others, 
will be conducted.   

If the idea of a CP is to succeed, help is needed.  It will not be enough to rely on 
those residents currently actively involved in the NP.  Some may choose to continue, 
others will move on.  New blood is needed.  

BCR is holding its final NP meeting on 5th June (7.00pm at Colston’s Primary 
School).  It is hoped that this will also be the launch of the new CP, albeit an interim 
body to steer the development of the organisation.  This gives us time to recruit 
people who wish to have a role in developing the new CP.   

Roger informed the meeting that BCR NP is submitting a Transition Plan to BCC.  It 
makes several requests, including:   

• Where possible, free access to meeting spaces should be provided to enable 
the new CP to develop its structure 

• Access to the current contact lists held by BCR NP, to enhance its recruitment 
drive and communication with the local community 

• Continue to be able to use the NP’s website (bcrnp.org.uk) 
• Continuing support to the vital work of the Street Scene Group to ensure it 

has the tools and materials to continue its work of keeping the area clean and 
controlling graffiti and fly-posting 

• Officer support with publicity, leafleting, and fundraising 

Comments on the proposed transition plan:  

There was general support for these points.  It was pointed out that rather than 
asking for volunteers, people should be asked what they can specifically contribute.  
For example social media, web, fundraising.  

We need more help with social media.  This is undoubtedly the best way to 
communicate with residents.   

Several ideas were raised regarding how the new CP can communicate.  These will 
be brought up when the interim steering group of the CP meets.   

How to get involved.  Councillor Martin Fodor asked attendees to ensure they 
communicate the idea of the CP to their own organisations.  We need local 
organisations to be involved in this, otherwise it won’t work.  A quick run through of 
which local groups were present came up with the following: 

• Redland and Cotham Amenities Society 
• Redland Green Community Group 
• BCR Energy Group 
• Westbury Park Community Association 
• Bishopston Society 

Page 14



• Friends of St Andrews Park 
• BCR Street Scene Group 
• Chandos Road Neighbourhood Association 
• Redland Parish Church 
• Sustainable Bishopston 
• Sustainable Redland 
• Neighbourhood Watch 

If these groups can contribute to the CP’s development it would be a great start.  
There are plenty of other local organisations as well.  Efforts will be made to 
encourage their involvement.  Other possible groups include: PTFAs, Street Party 
groups, church groups etc 

There are many skills in the BCR community that could make a huge contribution to 
the growth of the CP.   

Eleanor closed the meeting and thanked everyone for their attendance and 
contributions.   

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



BCR Combined Neighbourhood Forum 
Feedback from breakout group session on future needs for community 
partnership 
Group 1 

• Needs a clear purpose; 
• People to work with Councillors for the community; 
• Reach more people involved; 
• Help community groups collaborate and /or share efforts; 
• Incentives for involvement; 
• Needs to be ‘local’ – smaller groups; 
• Times/places/frequency; 
• Be a network that is KNOWN!! 
• Fair(s), show(s), etc. – who’s active, what they do e.g. GRC May Fair; 
• Focal point 

Group 2 

• Currently groups and reps like this; 
• Hard to recruit e.g. traders, students, etc. 
• Might evolve – not set in stone; 
• Leave it loose – representative of any group in the area; 
• Is BCR too big? Maybe not reinvent the wheel; 
• Reporting back to groups means many more people are involved than appear at 

meetings; 
• Individuals should be welcomed and can be pointed to groups; 
• Liz runs Streetscene Group over wide area; 
• What we have isn’t perfect; 
• Will need formal/legal structure, Chair, Secretary, etc. and constitution and bank 

account; 
• Need to ensure S106 is spent; 
• Charges on the door BAD IDEA; 
• Donations from community groups  - subscriptions from associated organisations; 
• How much can Councillors’ meeting money cover? 
• Ward pages on BCC website; 
• Like idea of hosting/ rotating meetings and venues; 
• Get more Neighbourhood Watch groups involved; 

Group 3 

• Must have support of local Councillors; 
• Legitimacy; 
• Will community groups get actively involved? 
• 3-4 Forums per year; 
• Working groups arise from issues; 

Page 16



• Community groups ‘associate’ with Community Partnership; 
• Start with simple structure and evolve as necessary; 

Group 4 

• Group or individuals – start with people! 
• Share skills, suggestion box, networking opportunities and bring people together; 
• Work with Councillors and community groups on issues such as wellbeing, mental 

health, social isolation and traffic management as well as streetscene and parks; 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Redland and Cotham 
Amenities Society 
(RCAS) 

Bishopston Amenities 
Society (BAS) 

Cranbrook 
Road 

St Andrews 

Core 

Role Councillors 
 x6 

Horfield 
Common 

Westbury 
Park 

Community 
Group 

Sustainable 
Redland 

Sharing skills 

Bring people 
together 

What people want 

Streetscene 

Henleaze 

Traffic management 

Draw people in 
Wellbeing 

Mental health Loneliness 

Page 17


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Thursday 16th March 2017
	Minutes

	5 Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report
	NC report
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 5 June 2017 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Tom Brook, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Eleanor Combley, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Martin Fodor, Redland;
* Councillor Fi Hance, Redland;
 Councillor Cleo Lake, Cotham;
 Councillor Anthony Negus, Cotham;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Paul Bolton-Jones 
 Alison Bromilow 
 Roger Gimson
 Jenny Hoadley
 Liz Kew
 Gavin Spittlehouse
* Sarah Thorp
 Rob Umphray
 Lesley Welch

Also in Attendance:-
 Andrew McGrath - Neighbourhood Co-ordinator
 Jeremy Livitt – Democratic Services Officer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence (Agenda item no. 1)

The Chair welcomed everyone in attendance and asked all members of the Neighbourhood Partnership to 
introduce themselves.

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Fi Hance and Sarah Thorp.



2

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Thursday 16th March 2017 (Agenda Item No. 2)

Resolved – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the addition of the word “Co-ordinator” after NP in the first sentence of Minute Number 
8.

Action: Jeremy Livitt

3. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item No. 3)

There were no Declarations of Interest made by Councillors.

4. Public Forum (Agenda Item No. 4)

Statement 1 - Resolution on the Interim Allocation of CIL Money – Roger Gimson

It was agreed that discussion of this statement should be included in Agenda Item 5 (Neighbourhood Co-
ordinator’s Report)

Statement Number 2 - Replacement Tree in Ashgrove Road - Mike and Shirley Bulpitt

The NP noted that this area was not in the Bishopston Cotham Redland NP area but was instead in the 
neighbouring Central Clifton and Harbourside NP.

However, Alison Bromilow referred to a letter that Councillor Clive Stevens had written directly to Mr and 
Mrs Bulpitt which indicated that tree planting funding was available for this scheme and that it was listed 
to be replaced in March 2018. She indicated that she would arrange for this letter to be sent to Mike 
Bulpitt. Action: Alison Bromilow

Statement Number 3 – Liz Kew – BCR Street Scene Group

The NP noted this statement and gave a vote of thanks to the Street Scene Group for the work that they 
had carried out over the years in the BCR NP area.

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the BCR Neighbourhood Committee expressed their support for the work that 
Street Scene had carried out and expressed the wish for it to continue to work with Councillors in the 
future once the NP had dissolved.

Councillor Negus stated that he would always give his full support to the Street Scene Group. However, he 
expressed his disappointment that a political decision concerning the future of Neighbourhood 
Partnerships could result in much of this good work coming to an end. He expressed the hope that all 
Councillors would speak to the Cabinet (in particular the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) to make 
representations on this issue.

Liz Kew thanked Councillors for their support and emphasised that continuing feedback and support 
continued to be needed in future from Councillors across all 3 wards in the BCR NP area.



3

5. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (agenda item no. 5)

The Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updated NP members concerning the current situation relating to CIL 
and Section 106 funding.

It was proposed that the Neighbourhood Committee should agree to return three unspent CIL allocations 
to the NP’s CIL budget.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee: (unanimously ie 5 for) that the total committed unspent 
funds of £3,300 be returned to the NP’s CIl budget.

Action: Andrew McGrath

NP members noted two requests from the Street Scene Group for CIL funding as follows:

(1) £1,154 CIL funds for 20 light, foldable stacking chairs plus a purpose built trolley for storage for the 
new Gloucester Road Library as a community meeting venue;

(2) £3,000 of CIL funds to enable the Street Scene Group to carry out its tasks for the remainder of the 
year

Liz Kew and Rob Umphray (Street Scene Group) made the following points in relation to these requests:

(1) The library agreed that the additional chairs were required for their venue to be moved around 
quickly and easily. It was noted that, whilst more could have been requested, only 20 chairs were 
being requested due to the limited funds available

(2) The £3,000 of CIL funds would be used for various projects, such as a specialist anti-graffiti coating

The Vice-Chair of the NC stated that there were already 35 Friends of Gloucester Road Library.

The NP was advised that any CIL not spent would remain in the Council pot for future allocation.

It was suggested that the additional £15 outstanding should also be included in the amount for the £3,000 
project work.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee (unanimously ie 5 for) that

(a) £1,154 CIL funds are provided for 20 light, foldable stacking chairs plus a purpose built trolley for 
storage to support Gloucester Road Library as a community meeting venue;

(b) £3,015 of CIl funds are provided to enable the Street Scene Group to carry out various project 
work including specialist anti-graffiti coating.

Action: Andrew McGrath
 
The NP noted an update concerning the development of the Community Partnership. 

The Neighbourhood Co-ordinator referred to an additional document he had circulated setting out a 
break down of the Total Project Expenditure from the BCR NP during its existence (2010 to 2017) as 
follows:

Total - £676, 417.04
Grants on 127 Projects – Cost of £242,081



4

The NP then considered Statement Number 1 (referred to in Minute Number 4 above).

The NP Chair pointed out that money would continue to be received in the CIL pot whilst consultation 
was taking place concerning future arrangements for the current NP structure. It was noted that, whilst 
85% would now be allocated centrally, 15% would continue to be spent locally. The NP also noted that 
the changes could result in an extension of any future arrangement to cover a larger number of wards (ie 
more than the existing three).

Since no formal decision on CIL had been made from now until the changes, the NP Chair proposed that 
the BCR Neighbourhood Partnership resolves that the six Councillors that make up the BCR 
Neighbourhood Committee must be allowed to make all future decisions, for the benefit of our local BCR 
area, about allocation of local CIL money accrued until such date as a new allocation system has been 
approved by the Council.

NP members expressed their support for this proposal. It was also noted that groups such as the Friends 
of St Andrews whose current boundaries fell outside the BCR NP area could continue to apply for funding 
(on the basis of a any cross boundary scheme). It was noted that any request from this group to form part 
of any future arrangement for the area could be considered in due course.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Partnership (unanimously ie 15) that the BCR Neighbourhood 
Partnership resolves that the six Councillors that make up the BCR Neighbourhood Committee must be 
allowed to make all future decisions, for the benefit of our local BCR area, about allocation of local CIL 
money accrued until such date as a new allocation system has been approved by the Council.

Action: Andrew McGrath

6. Closing Remarks from the Chair (Agenda Item No. 6)

Roger Gimson, the NP Chair, made the following closing remarks in respect of the BCR NP:

This is the end of the road for Neighbourhood Partnerships. Bristol City Council created Neighbourhood 
Partnerships over 7 years ago as a means of increasing participation in local democracy. It has now closed 
them down due to council budget cuts, largely imposed by central government.

BCR NP, which first met in March 2010, has, during the past 7 years, distributed over £670,000 to local 
projects and for local improvements, allocated according to a set of priorities agreed by local residents.

We have held many public forum meetings at which local residents have been able to talk with the police, 
council officers and local councillors, and to raise issues that affect our community.

Our working groups have been involved in improving the street scene through dealing with tagging and 
littering, identifying road improvements, supporting our parks and green spaces, championing street trees 
and giving out grants to local organisations to support community activities.

BCR NP has been innovative in how we connect with local residents, organising a Neighbourhood Festival 
and a Community Fair in each of the last two years, and inviting local people to vote to support 
community initiatives through Little Grants for Big Ideas.

I would particularly like to thank all the Council Officers who have helped set up and run the 
Neighbourhood Partnership, the Councillors who have given their full support, and all the volunteers who 



5

have been members of the Partnership over the last 7 years, and have put in many unpaid hours of effort 
to make it a success.

We hope that local organisations and residents will now take the initiative, in a similar spirit, to continue 
to push for a thriving, sharing, inclusive community.

He also expressed his thanks to Andrew McGrath (Neighbourhood Co-ordinator) and Jeremy Livitt 
(Democratic Services Officer) for their work in supporting the BCR NP over the years.

The NP Vice-Chair, Alison Bromilow, expressed her thanks to Roger Gimson for his work in chairing NP 
meetings and to previous NP chairs for their work.

Meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________



6


